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Cherokee County 

Departmental Listing 

 

Administration    Marvin L. Bishop, Jr. 

Animal Shelter    Kelly Ellis 

Auditor     J. Ryan Thomas 

Building Safety    Dale Gibert 

Circuit Solicitor    Barry Barnette 

Clerk of Court/Support   Brandy McBee 

Communications/E911   Joshua Patterson 

Coroner     Dennis Fowler 

County Buildings    James Pruitt 

Delinquent Tax Collector   Angie Wilkie 

Detention Center    Stephen Anderson 

Development Board    Ken Moon 

DSN Board     Charlie Gray 

E911 Addressing    Brian Hamrick 

Elections/Voters Registration   Cassidy Nichols 

Emergency Management   Doug Bowers 

Finance     Kristie Howell 

Human Resources    Renee Crocker 

Information Technology   Dustin Phillips 

Landfill -C&D     Ronnie Benton 

Landfill – Post Closure   Daniel Stilwell 

Library     Heath Ward 

Magistrate     Will Cobb 

Probate Court     Joshua Queen 

Recreation     Marcus Bradley 

Recycling Center    Gaylan Pennington 

Register of Deeds    Chris Parker 

Roads & Bridges    Vacant 

Senior Center     Amy Turner 

Sheriff      Steve Mueller 

Solid Waste Collections   Brian Estes 

Tax Assessor     Kris Batchler 

Treasurer     Sheila Carpenter 

Vehicle Maintenance    Barry Haley 

Veterans Affairs    Steven Bright 
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2025-2026 2025-2026 BUDGET 2024-2025 BUDGET

FEE IN LIEU 00402
20008 FILOT - BMW 25,000.00 25,000.00

22095 FILOT - MOTOR CARRIER 235,000.00 220,000.00

24200 FILOT 4,900,000.00 4,875,000.00

24202 FILOT - 1% MCIP - SPARTANBURG 280,000.00 250,000.00

24203 FILOT - 1%OC
5,440,000.00 5,370,000.00

LOST - PROPERTY TAX CREDIT 71% 00404
22073 REAL ESTATE 3,600,000.00 3,650,000.00

22078 DELINQUENT 30,000.00 30,000.00

22093 VEHICLE 500,000.00 550,000.00

22094 BOATS & MOTORS 12,000.00 12,000.00
4,142,000.00 4,242,000.00

TAXES 00405
11250 HOMESTEAD EXEMPT 875,000.00 865,000.00

11260 MERCHANTS INVENTORY 38,520.00 38,520.00
22065 MFG - PVE 515,000.00 500,000.00

I

I

22070 REAL ESTATE 10,900,000.00 10,150,000.00

22075 DELINQUENT 525,000.00 500,000.00

22090 VEHICLE 1,500,000.00 1,400,000.00

22099 WATERCRAFT 70,000.00 65,000.00

22170 CLAIM FOR REFUNDS (75,000.00) (50,000.00)

24205 FEE IN LIEU CFR
20305 AMERICAN RESCUE FUNDS
22074 PROPOSED TAX INCREASE (8.8) 2,147 200.00
22072 GROWTH

16,495,720.00 13,468,520.00

LICENSE AND PERMITS 00410
40210 TEMPORARY VEHICLE TAGS
40220 BUILDING PERMITS 800,000.00 550,000.00

40230 PROBATE JUDGE LICENSE 5,000.00 4,500.00
40240 SCRAP METAL PERMITS
41041 MOVING PERMITS 5,000.00

810,000.00 554,500.00

INTERGOVERNMENTAL - 00420
40310 STATE AID 2,769,749.00 2,636,517.00

40304 LOST - 29% 1,550,000.00 1,632,462.00

40311 RURAL COUNTY STABILIZATION FUND 538,144.00 538,144.00

40320 SOLID WASTE TIRE FEE 30,000.00 30,000.00

40330 ACCOMMODATIONS TAX 125,000.00 85,000.00

40370 ELECTION/REGISTRATION QTRLY STIPEND 22,500.00 22,500.00

40375 ELECTION REIMBURSED EXPENSE 75,750.00 126,744.70

40380 SERVICE OFFICER - VETERANS OFFICER
40381 SERVICE OFFICER - SCHOOL (14) 750,000.00 520,000.00

40385 SERVICE OFFICER (PLUS OT) - SCHOOL
40390 STATE AID - CHILD SUPPORT



2025*2026 2025-2026 BUDGET 2024-2025 BUDGET

40400 SALARY SUPPLEMENTS 110,000.00 110,000.00

40401 SC CHILD FATALITY-CORONER 34,782.60 34,782.60

40405 FORMS APPROPRIATION
40991 SALARY RECOUPMENT
40425 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
40435 ABL LOCAL OPTIONS PERMIT H
40440 FEDERAL A1D (FEMA) 1,300,990.81 1,300,990.81

40443 TNC LAF 1
00444 SANTEE COOPER -SUM IN LIEU T 53,000.00 53,000.00

40445 DHEC PENALTY (ST TREAS)
41043 CONDEMNATION SUIT
41044 RESTITUTION 3,000.00 3,000.00

41045 STATE TREASURER - RESTITUTION
7,362,916.41 7,093,141.11

CHARGES FOR SERVICES - 00430
40501 COUNTY FEES
40502 COUNTY FEES - DELINQUENT
40503 COUNTY - 2ND DRIVEWAY PIPE 1,500.00 1,500.00

40508 ANIMAL SURRENDER FEE 11,000.00
40511 ANIMAL RECLAIM FEE 5,000.00 3,500.00

40512 ANIMAL SHELTER HOUSING REVENUE 10,200.00 8,000.00

40513 INMATE INDIGENT
40515 INMATE HOUSING REVENUE 80,000.00 75,000.00

40516 INMATE MEDICAL REVENUE
40517 INMATE PRESCRIP DRUGS
40518 INMATE DEST OF PROPERTY
40519 INMATE MlSC
40520 CITY RECEIPTS 20,000.00 15,000.00

40530 CLERK OF COURT 3% 2,500.00 3,200.00

40540 LANDFILL FEES WHITE GOODS 100,000.00 75,000.00
40541 C & D LANDFILL FEES 375,000.00 300,000.00

40544 E-WASTE DISPOSAL - RECYCLE CENTER 5,000.00 2,500.00

40545 MISC LANDFILL FEES/ROLL CART 58,000.00 10,000.00

40550 TIRE HANDLING FEES 140,000.00
40556 CORONER FEES 500.00 500.00
40560 PROBATE JUDGE FEES 95,000.00 90,000.00

40565 SHERIFF VIDEO CHARGE
40567 SHERIFF RECORDING CHARGE 500.00 500.00
40568 ELECTRONIC MONITORING
40570 SHERIFF CIVIL PROCESS FEE 5,500.00 5,000.00

40575 DMV DECAL FEE 44,000.00 44,000.00

40590 DELINQUENT DEED FEE
40600 DELINQUENT COLLECTION FEE 115,000.00 125,000.00

40622 BOND FORFEITURE 92,000.00 92,003.00
40615 EMS DISPATCH FEES
40620 CLERK OF COURT FEES 10,000.00 10,000.00

40625 CIVIL FILING FEES 45,000.00 45,000.00

40630 FAMILY COURT FEES 120,000.00 124,000.00
40635 REGISTER OF DEED FEES 120,000.00 120,000.00

40639 NEW ADDRESS FEES 11,250.00



2025-2026 2025-2026 BUDGET
1

2024-2025 BUDGET gg
MASTER-IN-EQUITY 20.000.00 | 20,000.00

40650 PROBATE REFUND
40722 MAGISTRATE FEES-OTHER

1,486,950.00 1,169,703.00

FINES - 00440
40710 GENERAL SESSION FINES 10,000.00 j 10,000.00

40720 MAGISTRATE FINES 600,000.00 600,000.00

40730 FAMILY COURT FINES 2,000.00 I 2,500.00

40740 COMMON PLEAS FINES
612,000.00 612,500.00

INTEREST - 00450
40810 LANDFILL 50,000.00 65,000.00I
40820 HOSPITAL FUNDS 50,000.00 | 65,000.00

40825 PEACHTREE CENTRE 400,000.00 i 525,000.00

40830 MAGISTRATE 50.00 | 50.00
40833 OPEB FUNDS 100,000.00 125,000.00 if
40840 INTEREST - COUNTY 500,000.00 750,000.00
40842 INTEREST - LOST 29% 350,000.00 500,000.00

1,450,050.00 2,030,050.00

MISCELLANEOUS - 00460
40011 PEBA EMPLOYER INCREASE OFFSET 86,000.00 | 86,000.00I
40014 CONTRIBUTIONS - EMS
40016 LOCAL ACCOMODATIONS TAX | 500.0040363 TNC-LOCAL ASSESSMENT FEE 500.00

40606 CLASS ACTION LAW SUIT
40900 MAGISTRATE LONG/SHORT
40910 DELINQUENT LONG/SHORT
40920 TREASURER LONG/SHORT
40930 CLERK OF COURT LONG/SHORT
40935 REGISTER OF DEEDS LONG SHORT
40940 DEED STAMPS 250,000.00 250,000.00
40960 SHERIFF MISC SALES
40970 SALE EQUIP/PROPERTY 80,000.00 20,500.00

40975, SALE OF TIMBER 85,000.00 ]
40980 DISCOUNTS 20,000.00 12,000.00 J
40986 RENT - ATM MACHINE 14,520.00 I 13,200.00

40987 RENT-CONGRESSIONAL MEMBER
40988 RENT-DRUG ABUSE HOUSE
40989 RENT-DSS 25,000.00 90,000.00 1
40990 RENTS 9,125.00 1
40991 SALARY RECOUPMENT (SCALE HOUSE) 25,000.00 25,000.00 1
40992 INSURANCE CLAIM REVENUE 50,000.00 75,750.00 |
40993 LANDFILL - SCALE 15,000.00 15,000.00

40994 ELECTION
40995 FRANCHISE FEES 270,000.00 270,000.00 J
40996 ELECTION-CO ENTITIES
40997 RENTS - BRE BUILDING / CELL TOWER 5,000.00 9,125.00

40998 RENT - DRUG HOUSE



2025-2026 2025-2026 BUDGET 2024-2025 BUDGET

9
40999 RENT - TRANSFER STATION 30,000.00
41001 OTHER COLLECTIONS 10,000.00 27,000.00

41002 REVENUE - CENTRAL PUR
41003 ABANDON PROPERTY
41004 FALSE ALARMS 400.00 400.00

41005 FOIA FEES 1,000.00 100.00
41006 WORTHLESS CHECK PROGRAM 500.00
41007 REIMBURSEMENT - LANDFILL SCALE HOUSE 9,195.00 3,500.00

41008 PENALTY-POLLUTION CONTROLACT
41011 CANTEEN COMMISSIONS
41012 FORFEITED LAND
41015 DEPT OF INTERIOR LIEU OF TAX 6,507.00 6,507.00

41020 RECYCLE REVENUE 80,000.00 80,000.00

41025 SPECIAL FUELS REVENUE
41035 DELINQUENT TAX SALE REVENUE 5,000.00 5,000.00

41039 MAPS ADDRESSING
41040 MAPS ASSESSOR 500.00 2,000.00

41041 MOVING PERMITS 6,000.00

41042 ASSESSOR MISC REVENUE - 500.00
41044 RESTITUTION - 3,000.00
41046 SERVICE OFFICER (PLUS OT) - SCHOOL
41060 DONATIONS
41130 TELEPHONE TARIFF
41180 COG REPAY
41195 ROAD MAINT - LANDFILL

EMS FUND - SRMC (2019-250K, 2020-150K)
42330 CANTEEN COMMISSIONS 30.00 30.00

1,068,652.00 1,010,737.00

TRANSFER IN (470 )
42019 TRANSFER OUT
42022 PEACHTREE CENTRE 944,450.00
42026 SPECIAL REVENUE -
42029 TRANSFER IN - OTHER SOURCES
42030 CAPITAL BUILDING FUND
42031 SR-E911 SURCHARGE FUNDS (502)

42032 SR-TELEPHONE TARIFF (501)
42033 SR-DSS TITLE IV - OPERATING (495)
42033 SR-DSS TITLE IV - SALARIES
42034 LOST-REVENUE FUND 3,592,366.70
42035 VICTIMS ADVOCATE FUNDS (239) 108,000.00 110,000.00

42037 SR - SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS
42038 SR-EMERGENCY PREP 1
42039 TITLE IV - D (old 494, new 267) 110,000.00 80,000.00

42040 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND 1
42045 SR-DRUG ENFORCMENT (SALARY REIMB) III
42046 RECYCLE GRANTS (678-680) II
42047 FDF REIMBURSEMENT
42048 REC DISTRICT REIMBURSEMENT
42049 ELECTRONIC MONITORING (221) 175,000.00 175,000.00

42050 EPD (738)



2025-2026 2025-2026 BUDGET 2024-2025 BUDGET

42027 BEGINNING CASH - FUND BALANCE 4,121,146.69 2,498,404.74

4,514,146.69 7,400,221.44

43,382,435.10 42,951,372.55

VARIANCE to Prior Year Budget 431,062.55
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FY 25-26 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY24-25 FY 25-26 FY24-25

ADMINISTRATOR BUDGET VARIANCE ADMINISTRATOR BUDGET VARIANCE ADMINISTRATOR BUDGET VARIANCE

DEPARTMENT SALARY SALARY SALARY OPERATING OPERATING OPERATING TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

NAME BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 316,894.26                215,674.97                101,219.30                77,299.00                  84,381.50                  ($7,082.50) 394,193.26                300,056.47              94,136.80               

SOLICITORS OFFICE BUILDING 63,891.20                  -                              63,891.20                  63,891.20               

POOL VEHICLES -                              -                              -                              6,694.00                    8,746.75                    (2,052.75)                   6,694.00                    8,746.75                   (2,052.75)                

PUBLIC DEFENDORS OFFICE BLDG. 54,527.80                  -                              54,527.80                  54,527.80               

ADMINISTRATION 787,512.57                739,560.11                47,952.46                  86,250.00                  127,184.09                (40,934.09)                 873,762.57                866,744.20              7,018.37                 

FINANCE 489,952.88                384,003.88                105,949.00                275,527.00                303,975.89                (28,448.89)                 765,479.88                687,979.77              77,500.11               

HUMAN RESOURCES 178,896.91                156,026.99                22,869.92                  7,950.00                    11,938.61                  (3,988.61)                   186,846.91                167,965.60              18,881.31               

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 325,976.21                285,144.27                40,831.94                  13,856.00                  20,504.38                  (6,648.38)                   339,832.21                305,648.65              34,183.56               

RISK MANAGEMENT -                              15,472.80                  (15,472.80)                 1,075.00                    2,925.00                    (1,850.00)                   1,075.00                    18,397.80                (17,322.80)             

CENTRAL PURCHASING -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                             -                           

CENTRAL SERVICE 414.16                        50,000.00                  (49,585.84)                 4,481,491.81            6,103,322.08            (1,621,830.27)           4,481,905.97            6,153,322.08           (1,671,416.11)        

BROAD RIVER BUILDING -                              -                              -                              107,000.00                107,400.00                (400.00)                      107,000.00                107,400.00              (400.00)                   

STATE AGENCY COMPLEX -                              -                              -                              123,972.84                127,549.24                (3,576.40)                   123,972.84                127,549.24              (3,576.40)                

EOC COMPLEX -                              -                              -                              98,803.69                  105,933.32                (7,129.63)                   98,803.69                  105,933.32              (7,129.63)                

COUNTY BUILDINGS 256,898.43                233,228.90                23,669.53                  17,755.25                  22,673.26                  (4,918.01)                   274,653.68                255,902.16              18,751.52               

ADMINISTRATION BLDG COMPLEX -                              -                              -                              407,348.77                391,156.14                16,192.63                  407,348.77                391,156.14              16,192.63               

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT -                              -                              -                              452,774.50                356,775.00                95,999.50                  452,774.50                356,775.00              95,999.50               

COURT HOUSE COMPLEX -                              -                              -                              112,717.07                93,583.98                  19,133.09                  112,717.07                93,583.98                19,133.09               

DELINQUENT TAX COLLECTOR 146,376.58                146,351.56                25.02                          126,343.00                99,017.69                  27,325.31                  272,719.58                245,369.25              27,350.33               

TREASURER 391,128.45                357,276.93                33,851.51                  176,966.08                165,091.96                11,874.12                  568,094.53                522,368.89              45,725.63               

AUDITOR 313,306.24                285,144.02                28,162.22                  78,218.84                  74,192.62                  4,026.22                    391,525.08                359,336.64              32,188.44               

BUILDING SAFETY 552,843.28                536,582.74                16,260.54                  88,423.58                  86,231.66                  2,191.92                    641,266.86                622,814.40              18,452.46               

TAX ASSESSOR 730,976.30                717,078.22                13,898.08                  160,435.62                128,468.92                31,966.70                  891,411.92                845,547.14              45,864.78               

GIS/MAPPING -                              124,462.75                (124,462.75)              7,565.00                    7,774.93                    (209.93)                      7,565.00                    132,237.68              (124,672.68)           

911 ADDRESSING -                              20,107.19                  (20,107.19)                 -                              -                              -                              20,107.19                (20,107.19)             

ELECTION/VOTER REG COMM 285,449.61                246,291.80                39,157.81                  104,543.25                91,868.92                  12,674.33                  389,992.86                338,160.72              51,832.14               

POLL WORKERS 127,447.93                116,489.76                10,958.18                  2,000.00                    2,200.00                    (200.00)                      129,447.93                118,689.76              10,758.18               

MAGISTRATE 981,987.40                887,621.50                94,365.90                  63,190.00                  69,838.19                  (6,648.19)                   1,045,177.40            957,459.69              87,717.71               

REGISTER OF DEEDS 231,390.70                219,435.10                11,955.60                  85,950.00                  78,057.97                  7,892.03                    317,340.70                297,493.07              19,847.63               

CLERK OF COURT 576,529.17                542,656.19                33,872.97                  29,628.07                  132,443.81                (102,815.74)              606,157.24                675,100.00              (68,942.77)             

PROBATE COURT 426,214.15                383,161.21                43,052.94                  89,190.00                  88,543.54                  646.46                        515,404.15                471,704.75              43,699.40               

ATTORNEY/JUDICAL 162,206.82                137,556.90                24,649.92                  37,050.00                  39,924.23                  (2,874.23)                   199,256.82                177,481.13              21,775.69               

CLERK OF COURT - SUPPORT 251,447.19                224,175.52                27,271.67                  53,929.81                  52,241.74                  1,688.07                    305,377.00                276,417.26              28,959.74               

CIRCUIT SOLICITOR 333,464.80                251,888.13                81,576.67                  196,773.22                194,807.82                1,965.40                    530,238.02                446,695.95              83,542.07               

APPALACHIAN COG -                              -                              -                              40,055.00                  40,055.00                  -                              40,055.00                  40,055.00                -                           

CHEROKEE DEFENDER CORP. -                              -                              -                              324,387.00                302,000.04                22,386.96                  324,387.00                302,000.04              22,386.96               

CODE ENFORCEMENT 267,924.09                153,928.67                113,995.41                28,652.24                  20,147.04                  8,505.20                    296,576.33                174,075.71              122,500.61            

ANIMAL SHELTER 423,874.49                315,562.18                108,312.31                208,735.22                148,451.23                60,283.99                  632,609.71                464,013.41              168,596.30            

COMMUNICATIONS 333,962.58                330,800.06                333,962.58                330,800.06              3,162.52                 

ENHANCED E911 1,719,458.88            1,658,788.07            60,670.81                  99,284.56                  282,197.69                (182,913.13)              1,818,743.44            1,940,985.76           (122,242.32)           

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE -                              -                              -                              780,500.00                650,500.00                130,000.00                780,500.00                650,500.00              130,000.00            

CORONER 206,488.96                196,818.73                9,670.24                    187,815.74                196,595.30                (8,779.56)                   394,304.70                393,414.03              890.68                    

LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER -                              -                              -                              185,214.00                176,339.72                8,874.28                    185,214.00                176,339.72              8,874.28                 

VICTIMS ADVOCATE 163,073.56                153,674.76                9,398.81                    7,604.00                    8,591.86                    (987.86)                      170,677.56                162,266.62              8,410.95                 

SHERIFF 6,972,589.26            6,451,560.18            521,029.08                887,339.22                1,005,031.65            (117,692.43)              7,859,928.48            7,456,591.83           403,336.65            

DETENTION CENTER 3,707,618.91            3,151,895.79            555,723.12                1,732,762.00            1,652,538.25            80,223.75                  5,440,380.91            4,804,434.04           635,946.87            

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 245,952.39                192,390.00                53,562.39                  127,115.00                202,247.01                (75,132.01)                 373,067.39                394,637.01              (21,569.62)             

EMS 118,749.69                -                              118,749.69                3,900.00                    -                              3,900.00                    122,649.69                -                             122,649.69            

ROADS & BRIDGES 1,024,232.75            873,809.62                150,423.12                1,379,178.00            2,186,266.41            (807,088.41)              2,403,410.75            3,060,076.03           (656,665.29)           

VETERANS AFFAIRS 297,587.04                268,658.04                28,929.00                  25,724.00                  26,114.28                  (390.28)                      323,311.04                294,772.32              28,538.72               

ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE -                              -                              -                              7,500.00                    7,500.00                    -                              7,500.00                    7,500.00                   -                           

HEALTH DEPARTMENT -                              -                              -                              35,262.00                  35,261.58                  0.42                            35,262.00                  35,261.58                0.42                         

INDIGENT CARE -                              -                              -                              76,700.00                  69,612.00                  7,088.00                    76,700.00                  69,612.00                7,088.00                 

COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES -                              -                              -                              -                              146,048.00                (146,048.00)              -                              146,048.00              (146,048.00)           

DEPT. OF SOCIAL SERVICES -                              -                              -                              29,200.00                  29,200.00                  -                              29,200.00                  29,200.00                -                           

DSN BOARD -                              -                              -                              60,000.00                  50,000.00                  10,000.00                  60,000.00                  50,000.00                10,000.00               

SENIOR CENTER -                              -                              -                              50,000.00                  50,000.00                  -                              50,000.00                  50,000.00                -                           

MENTAL HEALTH -                              -                              -                              85,000.00                  85,000.00                  -                              85,000.00                  85,000.00                -                           

LITERACY ASSOCIATION -                              -                              -                              -                              15,000.00                  (15,000.00)                 -                              15,000.00                (15,000.00)             

PUBLIC WORKS 51,065.48                  190,684.98                (139,619.50)              44,223.00                  68,902.57                  (24,679.57)                 95,288.48                  259,587.55              (164,299.07)           

SOLID WASTE COLLECTIONS 1,442,739.03            2,221,186.47            (778,447.44)              477,765.00                456,790.93                20,974.07                  1,920,504.03            2,677,977.40           (757,473.37)           

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL-LANDFILL 364,826.46                324,459.46                40,367.00                  779,710.00                846,056.79                (66,346.79)                 1,144,536.46            1,170,516.25           (25,979.79)             

LANDFILL-POST CLOSURE 65,064.30                  62,899.09                  2,165.21                    64,579.00                  61,358.36                  3,220.64                    129,643.30                124,257.45              5,385.85                 

RECYCLING CENTER 800,238.78                704,010.25                96,228.53                  303,179.00                289,145.78                14,033.22                  1,103,417.78            993,156.03              110,261.75            

CLEMSON EXT SERVICE -                              -                              -                              1,500.00                    1,500.00                    -                              1,500.00                    1,500.00                   -                           

THICKETTY CREEK PROJECT -                              -                              -                              18,000.00                  18,000.00                  -                              18,000.00                  18,000.00                -                           

USDA SOIL CONSERVATION -                              -                              -                              19,650.00                  19,650.00                  -                              19,650.00                  19,650.00                -                           

LIBRARY -                              -                              -                              -                              -                             -                           

SPARTANBURG COMM. COLLEGE -                              -                              -                              -                              100,000.00                (100,000.00)              -                              100,000.00              (100,000.00)           

RECREATION DISTRICT -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                             -                           

TOTAL 26,072,760.72          24,526,517.82          1,543,080.37            15,759,674.38          18,424,854.73          (2,783,599.35)           41,832,435.10          42,951,372.55        (1,118,937.46)        

OTHER USES:                  

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL FUND (LOST 29%)       1,550,000.00     1,550,000.00    

                   

  26,072,760.72     17,309,674.38     43,382,435.10    
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REVENUES

ANTICIPATED 

REVENUE 2025-2026

204-20190 LANDLINE TARIFF 90,000.00                    

205-40308 STATE REIMBURSABLE 415,672.00                  

205-40309 STATE CELL SURCHARGE 202,635.00                  

TOTALS 708,307.00                  

ANTICIPATED ESTIMATED

REVENUES 2024-2025  2024-2025 

204-20190 LANDLINE TARIFF 110,000.00                  89,576.00                 

205-40308 STATE REIMBURSABLE 431,584.00                  317,835.00              

205-40309 STATE CELL SURCHARGE 202,635.00                  149,114.92              

TOTALS 744,219.00                  556,525.92              

ANTICIPATED ACTUAL

REVENUES 2023-2024  2023-2024 

204-20190 LANDLINE TARIFF 110,000.00                  88,207.34                 

205-40308 STATE REIMBURSABLE 215,247.83                  458,342.16              

205-40309 STATE CELL SURCHARGE 440,000.00                  242,615.45              

TOTALS 765,247.83                  789,164.95              

ANTICIPATED ACTUAL

REVENUES 2022-2023 2022-2023

204-20190 LANDLINE TARIFF 175,000.00                  100,391.66              

205-40308 STATE REIMBURSABLE 224,286.00                  

205-40309 STATE CELL SURCHARGE 350,000.00                  

TOTALS 749,286.00                  597,614.38              

ANTICIPATED ACTUAL

REVENUES 2021-2022 2021-2022

204-20190 LANDLINE TARIFF -                                 111,097.19              

205-40308 STATE REIMBURSABLE 224,286.00                  

205-40309 STATE CELL SURCHARGE 350,000.00                  

TOTALS 574,286.00                  551,188.54              

440,091.35              

497,222.72              



 

     10-501-177      ADDRESSING

 204     E911 TARIFF-ADDRESSING

2025/2026 2024/2025 2023/2024 2022/2023

  ADMIN APPROVED BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

100 SALARIES 71,913.05                    15,892.50            18,345.57            51,260.12        

104 LONGEVITY SUPPLEMENT -                                 -                         159.84                  4,574.68          

214 SOCIAL SECURITY 5,358.43                      1,215.78               1,379.54               3,882.02          

216 RETIREMENT - SC 13,347.06                    2,949.65               3,591.22               9,430.06          

222 INSURANCE-WORKERS COMP 143.83                          49.27                     37.66                     170.35              

224 INSURANCE-MEDICAL 15,025.32                    4,249.66               12,433.36        

  

TOTAL SALARY 105,787.69                  20,107.20            27,763.49            81,750.59        

300 POSTAGE 50.00                            50.00                     3.83                       59.69                

301 SUPPLIES - OFFICE 600.00                          600.00                  4.34                       121.82              

325 SUPPLIES - TRAINING

340 DUES - ASSOCIATION 150.00                          150.00                  294.00                  147.00              

350 CONTINGENCY FUND 

391 LEASE-COPIER

394 LEASE PAYMENT 156.00              

442 REPAIRS - ACCIDENT DAMAGE

445 IT EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS 500.00                          500.00                  -                    

460 MAINTENANCE - OFFICE EQUIP 100.00                          100.00                  -                    

464 MAINTENANCE - COMPUTER -                    

468 MAINTENANCE - SOFTWARE 6,000.00                      4,000.00               6,069.35               1,753.20          

510 PRINTING/BINDING

535 PUBLIC EDUCATION -                    

539 MAP EXPENSE 2,500.00                      2,500.00               1,283.85               330.88              

600 ADVERTISING

608 TELEPHONE

616 TRAVEL/TRAINING

620 CONTRACTED SERVICES

642 CONTRACTED SERV -COMMUN

744 SMART 911

 TOTAL OPERATING 9,900.00                      7,900.00               7,655.37               2,568.59          

  

750 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

  25266.04

 TOTAL CAPITAL -                                 -                         25,266.04        

GRAND TOTAL 115,687.69                  28,007.20            35,418.86            109,585.22     



 

 10-505-243 COMMUNICATIONS

 205  E911 TARIFF-SURCHARGE

2025/2026 2024/2025 2023/2024 2022/2023

  ADMIN APPROVED BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

100 SALARIES 78,782.17                    74,172.80                226,667.67             231,441.69             

102 OVERTIME PAY -                            18,159.47                3,945.70                 

104 LONGEVITY SUPPLEMENT -                            10,842.30                12,597.10               

214 SOCIAL SECURITY 5,835.08                      5,531.30                  18,776.34                17,933.73               

216 RETIREMENT - SC 14,621.97                    13,766.47                47,440.48                42,850.05               

222 INSURANCE-WORKERS COMP 157.56                          229.94                      485.32                      759.92                     

224 INSURANCE-MEDICAL 19,205.04                    14,482.08                37,118.78                37,719.83               

  

TOTAL SALARY 118,601.82                 108,182.59             359,490.36             347,248.02             

300 POSTAGE 100.00                      -                            66.78                       

301 SUPPLIES - OFFICE -                            

325 SUPPLIES - TRAINING 100.00                      -                            -                            

330 FUEL - GASOLINE 1,200.00                  -                            -                            

334 OIL & LUBRICANTS 100.00                      -                            -                            

336 TIRES & TUBES 1,000.00                  -                            -                            

340 DUES - ASSOCIATION 3,000.00                      500.00                      384.00                      375.00                     

341 SUBSCRIPTIONS -                            299.99                     

350 CONTINGENCY FUND 86,317.49                    2,689.80                  -                            

382 EMERGENCY OPS EXPENSE 200.00                      -                            -                            

391 LEASE - COPIER -                            

394 LEASE PAYMENT 1,500.00                      1,500.00                  1,302.00                  1,932.00                 

395 LEASE PURCHASE -                            -                            

404 INSURANCE-BUILDING -                            -                            -                            

406 INSURANCE-VEHICLE 

442 REPAIRS - ACCIDENT DAMAGE -                            

443 MAINTENANCE - GENERATOR 7,000.00                      4,000.00                  3,426.09                  15,051.74               

445 IT EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS 1,000.00                      500.00                      -                            473.04                     

449 MAINTENANCE CAD SYSTEM 78,000.00                    6,000.00                  3,805.07                  1,447.82                 

450 MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE -                            -                            

452 MAINTENANCE - BUILDING -                            1,695.51                 

455 MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT

456 MAINTENANCE - RADIO EQUIP 4,000.00                      1,500.00                  734.40                      

460 MAINTENANCE - OFFICE EQUIP 5,000.00                      5,000.00                  4,927.14                  

461 MAINTENANCE - IT EQUIPMENT

468 MAINTENANCE - SOFTWARE 30,000.00                    17,500.00                -                            5,219.97                 

504 GROUNDS KEEPING

515 SAFETY EQUIPMENT

535 PUBLIC EDUCATION 1,000.00                      1,000.00                  442.17                      -                            

561 EQUIPMENT CHARGE 911 125,000.00                 225,000.00             309,146.34             267,462.21             

600 ADVERTISING

605 TELEPHONE-INTERNET SERVICE

608 TELEPHONE

614 BEEPER - PAGER

615 TELEPHONE - MOBILE 2,200.00                      2,200.00                  1,811.70                  1,694.85                 

616 TRAVEL/TRAINING 25,000.00                    19,700.00                14,931.51                5,792.17                 

620 CONTRACTED SERVICES 103,000.00                 93,971.26                89,509.60                71,588.96               

642 CONTRACTED SERVICES - COMMUNICATION 2,000.00                      2,000.00                  2,301.09                  1,302.37                 

670 ADMIN COMPUTER UPGRADE

743 E911 TARIFF ACCOUNT

744 SMART 911

746 CAPITAL ASSETS > $5,000 (16,516.90)             

888 TRANSFER OUT

 TOTAL OPERATING 474,017.49                 385,761.06             432,721.11             357,885.51             

  

750 CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 8,459.95                  

784 ALMA RENOVATIONS 23,671.02                

 TOTAL CAPITAL -                                -                            32,130.97                -                            

GRAND TOTAL 592,619.31                 493,943.65             824,342.44             705,133.53             
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REVENUES


ANTICIPATED 


REVENUE 2025-2026


204-20190LANDLINE TARIFF90,000.00                    


205-40308STATE REIMBURSABLE415,672.00                  


205-40309STATE CELL SURCHARGE202,635.00                  


TOTALS708,307.00                  


ANTICIPATEDESTIMATED


REVENUES2024-2025 2024-2025 


204-20190LANDLINE TARIFF110,000.00                  89,576.00                 


205-40308STATE REIMBURSABLE431,584.00                  317,835.00              


205-40309STATE CELL SURCHARGE202,635.00                  149,114.92              


TOTALS744,219.00                  556,525.92              


ANTICIPATEDACTUAL


REVENUES2023-2024 2023-2024 


204-20190LANDLINE TARIFF110,000.00                  88,207.34                 


205-40308STATE REIMBURSABLE215,247.83                  458,342.16              


205-40309STATE CELL SURCHARGE440,000.00                  242,615.45              


TOTALS765,247.83                  789,164.95              


ANTICIPATEDACTUAL


REVENUES2022-20232022-2023


204-20190LANDLINE TARIFF175,000.00                  100,391.66              


205-40308STATE REIMBURSABLE224,286.00                  


205-40309STATE CELL SURCHARGE350,000.00                  


TOTALS749,286.00                  597,614.38              


ANTICIPATEDACTUAL


REVENUES2021-20222021-2022


204-20190LANDLINE TARIFF-                                 111,097.19              


205-40308STATE REIMBURSABLE224,286.00                  


205-40309STATE CELL SURCHARGE350,000.00                  


TOTALS574,286.00                  551,188.54              


440,091.35              


497,222.72              
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     10-501-177      ADDRESSING


 204     E911 TARIFF-ADDRESSING


2025/20262024/20252023/20242022/2023


  ADMIN APPROVED BUDGETACTUALACTUAL


100SALARIES71,913.05                    15,892.50            18,345.57            51,260.12        


104LONGEVITY SUPPLEMENT-                                 -                         159.84                  4,574.68          


214SOCIAL SECURITY 5,358.43                      1,215.78               1,379.54               3,882.02          


216RETIREMENT - SC13,347.06                    2,949.65               3,591.22               9,430.06          


222INSURANCE-WORKERS COMP143.83                          49.27                     37.66                     170.35              


224INSURANCE-MEDICAL15,025.32                    4,249.66               12,433.36        


  


TOTAL SALARY105,787.69                  20,107.20            27,763.49            81,750.59        


300POSTAGE50.00                            50.00                     3.83                       59.69                


301SUPPLIES - OFFICE 600.00                          600.00                  4.34                       121.82              


325SUPPLIES - TRAINING


340DUES - ASSOCIATION150.00                          150.00                  294.00                  147.00              


350CONTINGENCY FUND 


391LEASE-COPIER


394LEASE PAYMENT156.00              


442REPAIRS - ACCIDENT DAMAGE


445IT EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS500.00                          500.00                  -                    


460MAINTENANCE - OFFICE EQUIP100.00                          100.00                  -                    


464MAINTENANCE - COMPUTER-                    


468MAINTENANCE - SOFTWARE6,000.00                      4,000.00               6,069.35               1,753.20          


510PRINTING/BINDING


535PUBLIC EDUCATION-                    


539MAP EXPENSE2,500.00                      2,500.00               1,283.85               330.88              


600ADVERTISING


608TELEPHONE


616TRAVEL/TRAINING


620CONTRACTED SERVICES


642CONTRACTED SERV -COMMUN


744SMART 911


 TOTAL OPERATING9,900.00                      7,900.00               7,655.37               2,568.59          


  


750CAPITAL EQUIPMENT


  25266.04


 TOTAL CAPITAL-                                 -                         25,266.04        


GRAND TOTAL 115,687.69                  28,007.20            35,418.86            109,585.22     
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 10-505-243 COMMUNICATIONS


 205  E911 TARIFF-SURCHARGE


2025/20262024/20252023/20242022/2023


  ADMIN APPROVED BUDGETACTUALACTUAL


100SALARIES78,782.17                    74,172.80                226,667.67             231,441.69             


102OVERTIME PAY-                            18,159.47                3,945.70                 


104LONGEVITY SUPPLEMENT-                            10,842.30                12,597.10               


214SOCIAL SECURITY 5,835.08                      5,531.30                  18,776.34                17,933.73               


216RETIREMENT - SC14,621.97                    13,766.47                47,440.48                42,850.05               


222INSURANCE-WORKERS COMP157.56                          229.94                      485.32                      759.92                     


224INSURANCE-MEDICAL19,205.04                    14,482.08                37,118.78                37,719.83               


  


TOTAL SALARY118,601.82                 108,182.59             359,490.36             347,248.02             


300POSTAGE100.00                      -                            66.78                       


301SUPPLIES - OFFICE -                            


325SUPPLIES - TRAINING100.00                      -                            -                            


330FUEL - GASOLINE1,200.00                  -                            -                            


334OIL & LUBRICANTS100.00                      -                            -                            


336TIRES & TUBES 1,000.00                  -                            -                            


340DUES - ASSOCIATION3,000.00                      500.00                      384.00                      375.00                     


341SUBSCRIPTIONS-                            299.99                     


350CONTINGENCY FUND 86,317.49                    2,689.80                  -                            


382EMERGENCY OPS EXPENSE200.00                      -                            -                            


391LEASE - COPIER-                            


394LEASE PAYMENT1,500.00                      1,500.00                  1,302.00                  1,932.00                 


395LEASE PURCHASE-                            -                            


404INSURANCE-BUILDING-                            -                            -                            


406INSURANCE-VEHICLE 


442REPAIRS - ACCIDENT DAMAGE-                            


443MAINTENANCE - GENERATOR7,000.00                      4,000.00                  3,426.09                  15,051.74               


445IT EQUIPMENT/REPAIRS1,000.00                      500.00                      -                            473.04                     


449MAINTENANCE CAD SYSTEM78,000.00                    6,000.00                  3,805.07                  1,447.82                 


450MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE-                            -                            


452MAINTENANCE - BUILDING-                            1,695.51                 


455MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT


456MAINTENANCE - RADIO EQUIP4,000.00                      1,500.00                  734.40                      


460MAINTENANCE - OFFICE EQUIP5,000.00                      5,000.00                  4,927.14                  


461MAINTENANCE - IT EQUIPMENT


468MAINTENANCE - SOFTWARE30,000.00                    17,500.00                -                            5,219.97                 


504GROUNDS KEEPING


515SAFETY EQUIPMENT


535PUBLIC EDUCATION1,000.00                      1,000.00                  442.17                      -                            


561EQUIPMENT CHARGE 911125,000.00                 225,000.00             309,146.34             267,462.21             


600ADVERTISING


605TELEPHONE-INTERNET SERVICE


608TELEPHONE


614BEEPER - PAGER


615TELEPHONE - MOBILE2,200.00                      2,200.00                  1,811.70                  1,694.85                 


616TRAVEL/TRAINING25,000.00                    19,700.00                14,931.51                5,792.17                 


620CONTRACTED SERVICES103,000.00                 93,971.26                89,509.60                71,588.96               


642CONTRACTED SERVICES - COMMUNICATION2,000.00                      2,000.00                  2,301.09                  1,302.37                 


670ADMIN COMPUTER UPGRADE


743E911 TARIFF ACCOUNT


744SMART 911


746CAPITAL ASSETS > $5,000(16,516.90)             


888TRANSFER OUT


 TOTAL OPERATING474,017.49                 385,761.06             432,721.11             357,885.51             


  


750CAPITAL EQUIPMENT8,459.95                  


784ALMA RENOVATIONS23,671.02                


 TOTAL CAPITAL-                                -                            32,130.97                -                            


GRAND TOTAL 592,619.31                 493,943.65             824,342.44             705,133.53             
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Cherokee County Governing Body

County Council





Tim Spencer			Chairman		District 4

David Smith		       Vice-Chairman	District 6

Teresa Bonner					District 1

Billy Dean Blanton				District 2

Donnie Hardin					District 3

Elliott Hughes					District 5

Tracy McDaniel					District 7



Clerk to Council

Doris F. Pearson







County Administrator

Marvin L. Bishop, Jr.



Assistant Administrator

Kristy Bradley
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Cherokee County

Departmental Listing



Administration				Marvin L. Bishop, Jr.

Animal Shelter				Kelly Ellis

Auditor					J. Ryan Thomas

Building Safety				Dale Gibert

Circuit Solicitor				Barry Barnette

Clerk of Court/Support			Brandy McBee

Communications/E911			Joshua Patterson

Coroner					Dennis Fowler

County Buildings				James Pruitt

Delinquent Tax Collector			Angie Wilkie

Detention Center				Stephen Anderson

Development Board				Ken Moon

DSN Board					Charlie Gray

E911 Addressing				Brian Hamrick

Elections/Voters Registration			Cassidy Nichols

Emergency Management			Doug Bowers

Finance					Kristie Howell

Human Resources				Renee Crocker

Information Technology			Dustin Phillips

Landfill -C&D					Ronnie Benton

Landfill – Post Closure			Daniel Stilwell

Library						Heath Ward

Magistrate					Will Cobb

Probate Court					Joshua Queen

Recreation					Marcus Bradley

Recycling Center				Gaylan Pennington

Register of Deeds				Chris Parker

Roads & Bridges				Vacant

Senior Center					Amy Turner

Sheriff						Steve Mueller

Solid Waste Collections			Brian Estes

Tax Assessor					Kris Batchler

Treasurer					Sheila Carpenter

Vehicle Maintenance				Barry Haley

Veterans Affairs				Steven Bright
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ADMINISTRATORBUDGETVARIANCEADMINISTRATORBUDGETVARIANCEADMINISTRATORBUDGETVARIANCE


DEPARTMENTSALARYSALARYSALARYOPERATINGOPERATINGOPERATINGTOTALTOTALTOTAL


NAMEBUDGETBUDGETBUDGETBUDGETBUDGETBUDGETBUDGET


VEHICLE MAINTENANCE316,894.26                215,674.97                101,219.30                77,299.00                  84,381.50                  ($7,082.50)394,193.26                300,056.47              94,136.80               


SOLICITORS OFFICE BUILDING63,891.20                  -                              63,891.20                  63,891.20               


POOL VEHICLES-                              -                              -                              6,694.00                    8,746.75                    (2,052.75)                   6,694.00                    8,746.75                   (2,052.75)                


PUBLIC DEFENDORS OFFICE BLDG.54,527.80                  -                              54,527.80                  54,527.80               


ADMINISTRATION787,512.57                739,560.11                47,952.46                  86,250.00                  127,184.09                (40,934.09)                 873,762.57                866,744.20              7,018.37                 


FINANCE489,952.88                384,003.88                105,949.00                275,527.00                303,975.89                (28,448.89)                 765,479.88                687,979.77              77,500.11               


HUMAN RESOURCES178,896.91                156,026.99                22,869.92                  7,950.00                    11,938.61                  (3,988.61)                   186,846.91                167,965.60              18,881.31               


INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY325,976.21                285,144.27                40,831.94                  13,856.00                  20,504.38                  (6,648.38)                   339,832.21                305,648.65              34,183.56               


RISK MANAGEMENT-                              15,472.80                  (15,472.80)                 1,075.00                    2,925.00                    (1,850.00)                   1,075.00                    18,397.80                (17,322.80)             


CENTRAL PURCHASING-                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                             -                           


CENTRAL SERVICE414.16                        50,000.00                  (49,585.84)                 4,481,491.81            6,103,322.08            (1,621,830.27)           4,481,905.97            6,153,322.08           (1,671,416.11)        


BROAD RIVER BUILDING-                              -                              -                              107,000.00                107,400.00                (400.00)                      107,000.00                107,400.00              (400.00)                   


STATE AGENCY COMPLEX-                              -                              -                              123,972.84                127,549.24                (3,576.40)                   123,972.84                127,549.24              (3,576.40)                


EOC COMPLEX-                              -                              -                              98,803.69                  105,933.32                (7,129.63)                   98,803.69                  105,933.32              (7,129.63)                


COUNTY BUILDINGS256,898.43                233,228.90                23,669.53                  17,755.25                  22,673.26                  (4,918.01)                   274,653.68                255,902.16              18,751.52               


ADMINISTRATION BLDG COMPLEX-                              -                              -                              407,348.77                391,156.14                16,192.63                  407,348.77                391,156.14              16,192.63               


ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT-                              -                              -                              452,774.50                356,775.00                95,999.50                  452,774.50                356,775.00              95,999.50               


COURT HOUSE COMPLEX-                              -                              -                              112,717.07                93,583.98                  19,133.09                  112,717.07                93,583.98                19,133.09               


DELINQUENT TAX COLLECTOR146,376.58                146,351.56                25.02                          126,343.00                99,017.69                  27,325.31                  272,719.58                245,369.25              27,350.33               


TREASURER391,128.45                357,276.93                33,851.51                  176,966.08                165,091.96                11,874.12                  568,094.53                522,368.89              45,725.63               


AUDITOR313,306.24                285,144.02                28,162.22                  78,218.84                  74,192.62                  4,026.22                    391,525.08                359,336.64              32,188.44               


BUILDING SAFETY552,843.28                536,582.74                16,260.54                  88,423.58                  86,231.66                  2,191.92                    641,266.86                622,814.40              18,452.46               


TAX ASSESSOR730,976.30                717,078.22                13,898.08                  160,435.62                128,468.92                31,966.70                  891,411.92                845,547.14              45,864.78               


GIS/MAPPING-                              124,462.75                (124,462.75)              7,565.00                    7,774.93                    (209.93)                      7,565.00                    132,237.68              (124,672.68)           


911 ADDRESSING-                              20,107.19                  (20,107.19)                 -                              -                              -                              20,107.19                (20,107.19)             


ELECTION/VOTER REG COMM285,449.61                246,291.80                39,157.81                  104,543.25                91,868.92                  12,674.33                  389,992.86                338,160.72              51,832.14               


POLL WORKERS127,447.93                116,489.76                10,958.18                  2,000.00                    2,200.00                    (200.00)                      129,447.93                118,689.76              10,758.18               


MAGISTRATE981,987.40                887,621.50                94,365.90                  63,190.00                  69,838.19                  (6,648.19)                   1,045,177.40            957,459.69              87,717.71               


REGISTER OF DEEDS231,390.70                219,435.10                11,955.60                  85,950.00                  78,057.97                  7,892.03                    317,340.70                297,493.07              19,847.63               


CLERK OF COURT576,529.17                542,656.19                33,872.97                  29,628.07                  132,443.81                (102,815.74)              606,157.24                675,100.00              (68,942.77)             


PROBATE COURT426,214.15                383,161.21                43,052.94                  89,190.00                  88,543.54                  646.46                        515,404.15                471,704.75              43,699.40               


ATTORNEY/JUDICAL162,206.82                137,556.90                24,649.92                  37,050.00                  39,924.23                  (2,874.23)                   199,256.82                177,481.13              21,775.69               


CLERK OF COURT - SUPPORT251,447.19                224,175.52                27,271.67                  53,929.81                  52,241.74                  1,688.07                    305,377.00                276,417.26              28,959.74               


CIRCUIT SOLICITOR333,464.80                251,888.13                81,576.67                  196,773.22                194,807.82                1,965.40                    530,238.02                446,695.95              83,542.07               


APPALACHIAN COG-                              -                              -                              40,055.00                  40,055.00                  -                              40,055.00                  40,055.00                -                           


CHEROKEE DEFENDER CORP.-                              -                              -                              324,387.00                302,000.04                22,386.96                  324,387.00                302,000.04              22,386.96               


CODE ENFORCEMENT267,924.09                153,928.67                113,995.41                28,652.24                  20,147.04                  8,505.20                    296,576.33                174,075.71              122,500.61            


ANIMAL SHELTER423,874.49                315,562.18                108,312.31                208,735.22                148,451.23                60,283.99                  632,609.71                464,013.41              168,596.30            


COMMUNICATIONS333,962.58                330,800.06                333,962.58                330,800.06              3,162.52                 


ENHANCED E9111,719,458.88            1,658,788.07            60,670.81                  99,284.56                  282,197.69                (182,913.13)              1,818,743.44            1,940,985.76           (122,242.32)           


FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE-                              -                              -                              780,500.00                650,500.00                130,000.00                780,500.00                650,500.00              130,000.00            


CORONER206,488.96                196,818.73                9,670.24                    187,815.74                196,595.30                (8,779.56)                   394,304.70                393,414.03              890.68                    


LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER-                              -                              -                              185,214.00                176,339.72                8,874.28                    185,214.00                176,339.72              8,874.28                 


VICTIMS ADVOCATE163,073.56                153,674.76                9,398.81                    7,604.00                    8,591.86                    (987.86)                      170,677.56                162,266.62              8,410.95                 


SHERIFF6,972,589.26            6,451,560.18            521,029.08                887,339.22                1,005,031.65            (117,692.43)              7,859,928.48            7,456,591.83           403,336.65            


DETENTION CENTER3,707,618.91            3,151,895.79            555,723.12                1,732,762.00            1,652,538.25            80,223.75                  5,440,380.91            4,804,434.04           635,946.87            


EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT245,952.39                192,390.00                53,562.39                  127,115.00                202,247.01                (75,132.01)                 373,067.39                394,637.01              (21,569.62)             


EMS118,749.69                -                              118,749.69                3,900.00                    -                              3,900.00                    122,649.69                -                             122,649.69            


ROADS & BRIDGES1,024,232.75            873,809.62                150,423.12                1,379,178.00            2,186,266.41            (807,088.41)              2,403,410.75            3,060,076.03           (656,665.29)           


VETERANS AFFAIRS297,587.04                268,658.04                28,929.00                  25,724.00                  26,114.28                  (390.28)                      323,311.04                294,772.32              28,538.72               


ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE-                              -                              -                              7,500.00                    7,500.00                    -                              7,500.00                    7,500.00                   -                           


HEALTH DEPARTMENT-                              -                              -                              35,262.00                  35,261.58                  0.42                            35,262.00                  35,261.58                0.42                         


INDIGENT CARE-                              -                              -                              76,700.00                  69,612.00                  7,088.00                    76,700.00                  69,612.00                7,088.00                 


COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES-                              -                              -                              -                              146,048.00                (146,048.00)              -                              146,048.00              (146,048.00)           


DEPT. OF SOCIAL SERVICES-                              -                              -                              29,200.00                  29,200.00                  -                              29,200.00                  29,200.00                -                           


DSN BOARD-                              -                              -                              60,000.00                  50,000.00                  10,000.00                  60,000.00                  50,000.00                10,000.00               


SENIOR CENTER-                              -                              -                              50,000.00                  50,000.00                  -                              50,000.00                  50,000.00                -                           


MENTAL HEALTH-                              -                              -                              85,000.00                  85,000.00                  -                              85,000.00                  85,000.00                -                           


LITERACY ASSOCIATION-                              -                              -                              -                              15,000.00                  (15,000.00)                 -                              15,000.00                (15,000.00)             


PUBLIC WORKS51,065.48                  190,684.98                (139,619.50)              44,223.00                  68,902.57                  (24,679.57)                 95,288.48                  259,587.55              (164,299.07)           


SOLID WASTE COLLECTIONS1,442,739.03            2,221,186.47            (778,447.44)              477,765.00                456,790.93                20,974.07                  1,920,504.03            2,677,977.40           (757,473.37)           


SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL-LANDFILL364,826.46                324,459.46                40,367.00                  779,710.00                846,056.79                (66,346.79)                 1,144,536.46            1,170,516.25           (25,979.79)             


LANDFILL-POST CLOSURE65,064.30                  62,899.09                  2,165.21                    64,579.00                  61,358.36                  3,220.64                    129,643.30                124,257.45              5,385.85                 


RECYCLING CENTER800,238.78                704,010.25                96,228.53                  303,179.00                289,145.78                14,033.22                  1,103,417.78            993,156.03              110,261.75            


CLEMSON EXT SERVICE-                              -                              -                              1,500.00                    1,500.00                    -                              1,500.00                    1,500.00                   -                           


THICKETTY CREEK PROJECT-                              -                              -                              18,000.00                  18,000.00                  -                              18,000.00                  18,000.00                -                           


USDA SOIL CONSERVATION-                              -                              -                              19,650.00                  19,650.00                  -                              19,650.00                  19,650.00                -                           


LIBRARY-                              -                              -                              -                              -                             -                           


SPARTANBURG COMM. COLLEGE-                              -                              -                              -                              100,000.00                (100,000.00)              -                              100,000.00              (100,000.00)           


RECREATION DISTRICT-                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                              -                             -                           


TOTAL26,072,760.72          24,526,517.82          1,543,080.37            15,759,674.38          18,424,854.73          (2,783,599.35)           41,832,435.10          42,951,372.55        (1,118,937.46)        


OTHER USES:         


TRANSFER TO CAPITAL FUND (LOST 29%)   1,550,000.00  1,550,000.00  


          


 26,072,760.72  17,309,674.38  43,382,435.10  
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		CHEROKEE COUNTY

		BUDGET SUMMARY 

				FY 25-26		FY 24-25				FY 25-26		FY24-25				FY 25-26		FY24-25

				ADMINISTRATOR		BUDGET		VARIANCE		ADMINISTRATOR		BUDGET		VARIANCE		ADMINISTRATOR		BUDGET		VARIANCE

		DEPARTMENT		SALARY		SALARY		SALARY		OPERATING		OPERATING		OPERATING		TOTAL		TOTAL		TOTAL

		NAME		BUDGET		BUDGET				BUDGET		BUDGET				BUDGET		BUDGET		BUDGET

		VEHICLE MAINTENANCE		316,894.26		215,674.97		101,219.30		77,299.00		84,381.50		($7,082.50)		394,193.26		300,056.47		94,136.80

		SOLICITORS OFFICE BUILDING								63,891.20		- 0				63,891.20				63,891.20

		POOL VEHICLES		- 0		- 0		- 0		6,694.00		8,746.75		(2,052.75)		6,694.00		8,746.75		(2,052.75)

		PUBLIC DEFENDORS OFFICE BLDG.								54,527.80		- 0				54,527.80				54,527.80

		ADMINISTRATION		787,512.57		739,560.11		47,952.46		86,250.00		127,184.09		(40,934.09)		873,762.57		866,744.20		7,018.37

		FINANCE		489,952.88		384,003.88		105,949.00		275,527.00		303,975.89		(28,448.89)		765,479.88		687,979.77		77,500.11

		HUMAN RESOURCES		178,896.91		156,026.99		22,869.92		7,950.00		11,938.61		(3,988.61)		186,846.91		167,965.60		18,881.31

		INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY		325,976.21		285,144.27		40,831.94		13,856.00		20,504.38		(6,648.38)		339,832.21		305,648.65		34,183.56

		RISK MANAGEMENT		- 0		15,472.80		(15,472.80)		1,075.00		2,925.00		(1,850.00)		1,075.00		18,397.80		(17,322.80)

		CENTRAL PURCHASING		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		CENTRAL SERVICE		414.16		50,000.00		(49,585.84)		4,481,491.81		6,103,322.08		(1,621,830.27)		4,481,905.97		6,153,322.08		(1,671,416.11)

		BROAD RIVER BUILDING		- 0		- 0		- 0		107,000.00		107,400.00		(400.00)		107,000.00		107,400.00		(400.00)

		STATE AGENCY COMPLEX		- 0		- 0		- 0		123,972.84		127,549.24		(3,576.40)		123,972.84		127,549.24		(3,576.40)

		EOC COMPLEX		- 0		- 0		- 0		98,803.69		105,933.32		(7,129.63)		98,803.69		105,933.32		(7,129.63)

		COUNTY BUILDINGS		256,898.43		233,228.90		23,669.53		17,755.25		22,673.26		(4,918.01)		274,653.68		255,902.16		18,751.52

		ADMINISTRATION BLDG COMPLEX		- 0		- 0		- 0		407,348.77		391,156.14		16,192.63		407,348.77		391,156.14		16,192.63

		ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT		- 0		- 0		- 0		452,774.50		356,775.00		95,999.50		452,774.50		356,775.00		95,999.50

		COURT HOUSE COMPLEX		- 0		- 0		- 0		112,717.07		93,583.98		19,133.09		112,717.07		93,583.98		19,133.09

		DELINQUENT TAX COLLECTOR		146,376.58		146,351.56		25.02		126,343.00		99,017.69		27,325.31		272,719.58		245,369.25		27,350.33

		TREASURER		391,128.45		357,276.93		33,851.51		176,966.08		165,091.96		11,874.12		568,094.53		522,368.89		45,725.63

		AUDITOR		313,306.24		285,144.02		28,162.22		78,218.84		74,192.62		4,026.22		391,525.08		359,336.64		32,188.44

		BUILDING SAFETY		552,843.28		536,582.74		16,260.54		88,423.58		86,231.66		2,191.92		641,266.86		622,814.40		18,452.46

		TAX ASSESSOR		730,976.30		717,078.22		13,898.08		160,435.62		128,468.92		31,966.70		891,411.92		845,547.14		45,864.78

		GIS/MAPPING		- 0		124,462.75		(124,462.75)		7,565.00		7,774.93		(209.93)		7,565.00		132,237.68		(124,672.68)

		911 ADDRESSING		- 0

Kristie Howell: Kristie Howell:
BUDGETED IN ADDRESING S/R
		20,107.19		(20,107.19)				- 0		- 0		- 0		20,107.19		(20,107.19)

		ELECTION/VOTER REG COMM		285,449.61		246,291.80		39,157.81		104,543.25		91,868.92		12,674.33		389,992.86		338,160.72		51,832.14

		POLL WORKERS		127,447.93		116,489.76		10,958.18		2,000.00		2,200.00		(200.00)		129,447.93		118,689.76		10,758.18

		MAGISTRATE		981,987.40		887,621.50		94,365.90		63,190.00		69,838.19		(6,648.19)		1,045,177.40		957,459.69		87,717.71

		REGISTER OF DEEDS		231,390.70		219,435.10		11,955.60		85,950.00		78,057.97		7,892.03		317,340.70		297,493.07		19,847.63

		CLERK OF COURT		576,529.17		542,656.19		33,872.97		29,628.07		132,443.81		(102,815.74)		606,157.24		675,100.00		(68,942.77)

		PROBATE COURT		426,214.15		383,161.21		43,052.94		89,190.00		88,543.54		646.46		515,404.15		471,704.75		43,699.40

		ATTORNEY/JUDICAL		162,206.82		137,556.90		24,649.92		37,050.00		39,924.23		(2,874.23)		199,256.82		177,481.13		21,775.69

		CLERK OF COURT - SUPPORT		251,447.19		224,175.52		27,271.67		53,929.81		52,241.74		1,688.07		305,377.00		276,417.26		28,959.74

		CIRCUIT SOLICITOR		333,464.80		251,888.13		81,576.67		196,773.22		194,807.82		1,965.40		530,238.02		446,695.95		83,542.07

		APPALACHIAN COG		- 0		- 0		- 0		40,055.00		40,055.00		- 0		40,055.00		40,055.00		- 0

		CHEROKEE DEFENDER CORP.		- 0		- 0		- 0		324,387.00		302,000.04		22,386.96		324,387.00		302,000.04		22,386.96

		CODE ENFORCEMENT		267,924.09		153,928.67		113,995.41		28,652.24		20,147.04		8,505.20		296,576.33		174,075.71		122,500.61

		ANIMAL SHELTER		423,874.49		315,562.18		108,312.31		208,735.22		148,451.23		60,283.99		632,609.71		464,013.41		168,596.30

		COMMUNICATIONS		333,962.58

Kristie Howell: Kristie Howell:
JOSH PATTERSON BUDGETED IN 205
		

Kristie Howell: Kristie Howell:
BUDGETED IN ADDRESING S/R
		330,800.06										333,962.58		330,800.06		3,162.52

		ENHANCED E911		1,719,458.88		1,658,788.07		60,670.81		99,284.56		282,197.69		(182,913.13)		1,818,743.44		1,940,985.76		(122,242.32)

		FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE		- 0		- 0		- 0		780,500.00		650,500.00		130,000.00		780,500.00		650,500.00		130,000.00

		CORONER		206,488.96		196,818.73		9,670.24		187,815.74		196,595.30		(8,779.56)		394,304.70		393,414.03		890.68

		LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER		- 0		- 0		- 0		185,214.00		176,339.72		8,874.28		185,214.00		176,339.72		8,874.28

		VICTIMS ADVOCATE		163,073.56		153,674.76		9,398.81		7,604.00		8,591.86		(987.86)		170,677.56		162,266.62		8,410.95

		SHERIFF		6,972,589.26		6,451,560.18		521,029.08		887,339.22		1,005,031.65		(117,692.43)		7,859,928.48		7,456,591.83		403,336.65

		DETENTION CENTER		3,707,618.91		3,151,895.79		555,723.12		1,732,762.00		1,652,538.25		80,223.75		5,440,380.91		4,804,434.04		635,946.87

		EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT		245,952.39		192,390.00		53,562.39		127,115.00		202,247.01		(75,132.01)		373,067.39		394,637.01		(21,569.62)

		EMS		118,749.69		- 0		118,749.69		3,900.00		- 0		3,900.00		122,649.69		- 0		122,649.69

		ROADS & BRIDGES		1,024,232.75		873,809.62		150,423.12		1,379,178.00		2,186,266.41		(807,088.41)		2,403,410.75		3,060,076.03		(656,665.29)

		VETERANS AFFAIRS		297,587.04		268,658.04		28,929.00		25,724.00		26,114.28		(390.28)		323,311.04		294,772.32		28,538.72

		ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE		- 0		- 0		- 0		7,500.00		7,500.00		- 0		7,500.00		7,500.00		- 0

		HEALTH DEPARTMENT		- 0		- 0		- 0		35,262.00		35,261.58		0.42		35,262.00		35,261.58		0.42

		INDIGENT CARE		- 0		- 0		- 0		76,700.00		69,612.00		7,088.00		76,700.00		69,612.00		7,088.00

		COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		146,048.00		(146,048.00)		- 0		146,048.00		(146,048.00)

		DEPT. OF SOCIAL SERVICES		- 0		- 0		- 0		29,200.00		29,200.00		- 0		29,200.00		29,200.00		- 0

		DSN BOARD		- 0		- 0		- 0		60,000.00		50,000.00		10,000.00		60,000.00		50,000.00		10,000.00

		SENIOR CENTER		- 0		- 0		- 0		50,000.00		50,000.00		- 0		50,000.00		50,000.00		- 0

		MENTAL HEALTH		- 0		- 0		- 0		85,000.00		85,000.00		- 0		85,000.00		85,000.00		- 0

		LITERACY ASSOCIATION		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		15,000.00		(15,000.00)		- 0		15,000.00		(15,000.00)

		PUBLIC WORKS		51,065.48		190,684.98		(139,619.50)		44,223.00		68,902.57		(24,679.57)		95,288.48		259,587.55		(164,299.07)

		SOLID WASTE COLLECTIONS		1,442,739.03		2,221,186.47		(778,447.44)		477,765.00		456,790.93		20,974.07		1,920,504.03		2,677,977.40		(757,473.37)

		SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL-LANDFILL		364,826.46		324,459.46		40,367.00		779,710.00		846,056.79		(66,346.79)		1,144,536.46		1,170,516.25		(25,979.79)

		LANDFILL-POST CLOSURE		65,064.30		62,899.09		2,165.21		64,579.00		61,358.36		3,220.64		129,643.30		124,257.45		5,385.85

		RECYCLING CENTER		800,238.78		704,010.25		96,228.53		303,179.00		289,145.78		14,033.22		1,103,417.78		993,156.03		110,261.75

		CLEMSON EXT SERVICE		- 0		- 0		- 0		1,500.00		1,500.00		- 0		1,500.00		1,500.00		- 0

		THICKETTY CREEK PROJECT		- 0		- 0		- 0		18,000.00		18,000.00		- 0		18,000.00		18,000.00		- 0

		USDA SOIL CONSERVATION		- 0		- 0		- 0		19,650.00		19,650.00		- 0		19,650.00		19,650.00		- 0

		LIBRARY		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0

		SPARTANBURG COMM. COLLEGE		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		100,000.00		(100,000.00)		- 0		100,000.00		(100,000.00)

		RECREATION DISTRICT		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0



		TOTAL		26,072,760.72		24,526,517.82		1,543,080.37		15,759,674.38		18,424,854.73		(2,783,599.35)		41,832,435.10		42,951,372.55		(1,118,937.46)

		OTHER USES:		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		TRANSFER TO CAPITAL FUND (LOST 29%)

Kristie Howell: Kristie Howell:
Will be budgeted under Central Services 140.
		 		 		 		1,550,000.00		 		 		1,550,000.00		 		 

		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 

		 		26,072,760.72		 		 		17,309,674.38		 		 		43,382,435.10		 		 



























































































